

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY,
COLORADO

1777 Sixth Street
Boulder, CO 80302

DATE FILED: May 1, 2020 8:02 PM
FILING ID: D7CE0028F220B
CASE NUMBER: 2018CV30349

Plaintiffs:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BOULDER COUNTY;
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN
MIGUEL COUNTY; and
CITY OF BOULDER,

v.

Defendants:

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A) INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY SALES INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY INC.; and
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION.

*Attorneys for Defendants Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
Suncor Energy Sales Inc., and Suncor Energy Inc.:*

Hugh Q. Gottschalk (#9750)
Evan Stephenson (#37183)
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202-5647
Telephone: 303.244.1800
Facsimile: 303.244.1879
Email: gottschalk@wtotrial.com
stephenson@wtotrial.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2018cv30349

Division 2

**SUNCOR ENERGY INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P. 12(b)(2)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ BACKGROUND SECTION..... | 2 |
| I. SUNCOR CANADA HAS NOT ENGAGED IN OR DIRECTED FOSSIL FUEL ACTIVITY IN COLORADO | 2 |
| II. SUNCOR CANADA HAS NOT ENGAGED IN TORTIOUS ACTS | 3 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT IMPUTE THE SUBSIDIARIES’ FORUM CONTACTS | 4 |
| A. The Colorado Supreme Court has Rejected Plaintiffs’ “Agency” Theory of Jurisdiction..... | 4 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Satisfy the <i>Griffith</i> Veil-Piercing Test..... | 6 |
| 1. The subsidiary companies are not mere alter egos of Suncor Canada..... | 6 |
| 2. The corporate form is not a fiction used to perpetrate a wrong | 7 |
| 3. Disregarding the corporate form would not achieve an “equitable result” | 8 |
| II. THE COURT LACKS SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER SUNCOR CANADA..... | 9 |
| A. Suncor Canada did not Purposefully Avail Itself of Conducting Business in Colorado..... | 9 |
| 1. Stream of Commerce Jurisdiction Does Not Apply | 9 |
| 2. Suncor Canada’s Conduct Was Not “Expressly Aimed” at Colorado..... | 10 |
| 3. Colorado Does Not Recognize Conspiracy Jurisdiction..... | 12 |
| 4. Suncor Canada Is Not Directly Liable for Its Subsidiaries’ Conduct..... | 12 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | Plaintiffs’ Case Does Not “Arise out of” Suncor Canada’s Forum-Related Contacts..... | 13 |
| C. | Fair Play and Substantial Justice Favor Dismissal | 13 |
| III. | THE COURT LACKS GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER SUNCOR CANADA | 15 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

21st Century Fin. Serv., LLC v. Manchester Fin. Bank,
255 F.Supp.3d 1012 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... 7

Action Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Simon Wrecking Co.,
375 F.Supp.2d 411 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 7

Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil,
123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005)..... 4, 13

Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l. Co., Ltd.,
552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 9

Belliston v. Texaco, Inc.,
455 F.2d 175 (10th Cir. 1972) 10

Benton v. Cameco Corp.,
375 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2004) 14

Bridge v. New Holland Logansport, Inc.,
815 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2016) 7

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... 10, 11

Calvert v. Huckins,
875 F.Supp. 674 (E.D. Cal. 1995)..... 7

Cole v. Tobacco Inst.,
47 F.Supp.2d 813 (E.D. Tex. 1999)..... 12

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... 5, 15

First Horizon Merch. Servs. v. Wellspring Capital Mgmt., LLC,
166 P.3d 166 (Colo. App. 2007)..... 12

Griffith v. SSC Pueblo Belmont Op. Co. LLC,
381 P.3d 308 (Colo. 2016)..... 4, 5, 6

Guinness Import Co, v. Mark VII Distrib., Inc.,
971 F.Supp. 401 (D. Min. 1997)..... 9

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Ham v. La Cienega Music Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 1993) | 9 |
| <i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979) | 11 |
| <i>In re Phillips</i> , 139 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria on Nov. 11, 2000</i> , 342 F.Supp.2d 207 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Industrial Comm’n v. Lavach</i> , 439 P.2d 359 (Colo. 1968)..... | 8 |
| <i>Insolia v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 31 F.Supp.2d 660 (W.D. Wis. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Laborers Local 17 Health and Benefit Fund v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 26 F.Supp.2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lowell Staats Mining Co., Inc. v. Pioneer Uravan, Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 1259 (10th Cir. 1989) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Luv N’ Care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016)..... | 5, 15 |
| <i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer</i> , 762 F.2d 290 (3rd Cir. 1985) | 9 |
| <i>Meeks v. SSC Colo. Springs Colonial Columns Op. Co., LLC</i> , 380 P.3d 126 (Colo. 2016)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Reers v. Deutsche Bahn AG</i> , 320 F.Supp.2d 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Stockdale vs. Ellsworth</i> , 407 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2017)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>U.S. v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 116 F.Supp.2d 116 (D. D.C. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017) | 5 |
